

SC No. 255/2021
STATE VS. Mohit Kumar & Ors.
FIR No. 881/2017
PS: Seemapuri

23.02.2026

Present: Sh. Pradeep Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Deepak is absent.
Other accused persons are present on bail.
Sh. Shankar Singh and Sh. Ravi Sharma, Ld. Counsel for
accused persons.
Ms. Mansi Tanwar, Ld. Counsel for the complainant
(through VC).

1. Ld. Counsel for the accused persons has moved an
application seeking exemption of accused Deepak Sood.

Submissions heard.

In view of the reasons explained, accused Deepak Sood is
exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

2. Ld. Counsel for the accused persons seeks adjournment
to lead DE while submitting that he is busy in BCD Elections,
therefore, he could not produce Defence witnesses today.

3. Submissions heard. Record perused.

4. At request, put up for DE on 16.03.2026.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/23.02.2026