

SC No. 255/2021
State Vs. Mohit Kumar & Ors.
FIR No. 881/2017
PS: Seema Puri

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Mohit Kumar and Mahender Kumar are present on bail.
Accused Deepak Sood and Pankaj are absent.
Sh. Rajiv Pratap Singh, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons.
Sh. Nishant Dogra, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.

1. An exemption application is being moved on behalf of accused persons Deepak Sood and Pankaj seeking their exemption from personal appearance for today.

Heard. Perused.

In view of the reasons explained, this application is allowed and accused persons Deepak Sood and Pankaj are exempted from their personal appearance for today only.

2. Matter is fixed for DE today. Ld. Counsel for accused persons submits that the accused persons do not wish to lead any DE. Accordingly, DE stands closed.

He further submits that accused persons want to plead guilty and they will move an application for Plea Bargaining.

3. Submissions heard.

4. Put up for further proceedings on 13.04.2026.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/16.03.2026